

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No.: A-2570-22

IN THE MATTER OF DENIAL OF
THIRD PARTY HEARING
REQUEST OF P.T. JIBSAIL
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP FILE NO.
1515-06-0012.1 WFD 170001; WFD
18001; OFFICE OF LEGAL
AFFAIRS FILE NO. 19-06

Civil Action

On Appeal From:
New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JANINE MORRIS TRUST

LIEBERMAN BLECHER & SINKEVICH, P.C.
10 Jefferson Plaza, Suite 400
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
Tel: 732-355-1311 Fax: 732-355-1310
MGS@LiebermanBlecher.com

Of Counsel: Michael G. Sinkevich, Esq. (ID: 036342007)
On the Brief: Michael G. Sinkevich, Esq. (ID: 036342007)

Dated: January 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 8

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

 II. THE NJDEP’S DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S ADJUDICATORY HEARING REQUEST WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE AND SHOULD BE REVERSED. [Aa132-Aa136.] 9

 III. THE NJDEP’S ISSUANCE OF THE WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT MODIFICATION WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE, LACKS SUBSTANTIAL CREDIBLE EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE DECISION, AND SHOULD BE REVERSED. [Aa89-Aa91.] 15

 A. Jibsail did not demonstrate a need for the WFD permit and modification that cannot be satisfied by existing waterfront facilities. [Aa89-Aa91.] 17

 B. Jibsail did not demonstrate that its dock will not hinder navigation or access to adjacent water areas. [Aa89-Aa91.] 19

CONCLUSION 22

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING
APPEALED**

1. Decision of the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection denying the third-party adjudicatory hearing request of the Janine Morris Trust on March 14, 2023. [Aa132-Aa136.]
2. Modification of Waterfront Development Individual Permit No. 1515-06-0012.1 WFD 180001 dated March 20, 2019 [Aa89-Aa91].

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. Of Educ. Of Englewood Cliffs v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Englewood, 257 N.J. Super. 413, 456 (App. Div. 1992)..... 8

Garrow v. Elizabeth Gen. Hosp. & Dispensary, 79 N.J. 549, 558-59 (1979).. 16

Hills Dev. Co. v. Twp. of Bernards, 103 N.J. 1, 45 (1986) 8

In re Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 248 N.J. Super. 367, 376 (App. Div. 1991)..... 8

In re AMICO/Tunnel Carwash, 371 N.J. Super. 199 (App. Div. 2004)12, 13

In re Authorization for Freshwater Wetlands Gen. Permits, 372 N.J. Super. 578, 593 (App. Div. 2004)..... 8, 19

In re Distribution of Liquid Assets, 168 N.J. 1, 10 (2001) 8

In re Issuance of Access Conforming Lot Permit No. A-17-N-N040-2007, 417 N.J. Super. 115, 126 (App. Div. 2010)..... 16

In re NJDPES No. NJ0025241, 185 N.J. 474, 482 (2006)..... 10

In re Proposed Quest Acad. Charter Sch. of Montclair Founders Grp., 216 N.J. 370, 385 (2013) 17

In re Proposed Xanadu Redev. Project, 402 N.J. Super. 607, 640 (App. Div. 2008) 17

In re Riverview Development, LLC, Waterfront Development Permit No. 0908-05-0004.3 WFD 060001, 411 N.J. Super. 409 (App. Div. 2010).....12, 13

In re Stream Encroachment Permit, 402 N.J. Super. 587, 597 (App. Div. 2008) 14

Klawitter v. City of Trenton, 395 N.J. Super. 302, 318 (App. Div. 2007) 14

McGowan v. N.J. State Parole Bd., 347 N.J. Super. 544, 563 (App. Div. 2002) 8

Musconetcong Watershed Ass’n v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot., 476 N.J. Super. 465 (App. Div. 2023).....15, 16

N.J. Chapter of Nat’l Ass’n of Indus. & Office Parks v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 241 N.J. Super. 145, 165 (App. Div. 1990) 9

Pascucci v. Vagott, 71 N.J. 40, 51-54 (1976)..... 17

Spalt v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 237 N.J. Super. 206 (App. Div. 1989) 12

Univ. Cottage Club of Princeton N.J. Corp. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 191 N.J. 38, 48 (2007)..... 9

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3.1..... 10

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3.2.....10, 13

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3.3..... 10

Rules

R. 2:2-3(a)(2)..... 10

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 7:7-12.5(b)117, 18, 19

N.J.A.C. 7:7-12.5(b)919, 20, 21
